
 
1 
 

  
Notice of a meeting of 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 15 October 2013 
6.00 pm 

Pittville Room - Municipal Offices 
 

Membership 
Councillors: Steve Jordan, John Rawson, Rowena Hay, Peter Jeffries, 

Andrew McKinlay, Jon Walklett and Roger Whyborn 
 

Agenda  
    
  SECTION 1 : PROCEDURAL MATTERS  
    
1.   APOLOGIES  
    
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
    
3.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

Minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2013 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 October will be 
considered at the November meeting. 

(Pages 
1 - 6) 

    
4.   PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  
    
  SECTION 2 :THE COUNCIL   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by the Council 

on this occasion 
 

    
  SECTION 3 : OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee on this occasion 
 

 

    
  SECTION 4 : OTHER COMMITTEES   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by other 

Committees on this occasion 
 

 

    
  SECTION 5 : REPORTS FROM CABINET MEMBERS 

AND/OR OFFICERS 
 

    
5.   BUILT ENVIRONMENT:REVIEW OF COMMISSIONED (Pages 



    

 
2 
 

SERVICE 
Report of the Cabinet Member Built Environment 

7 - 52) 
    
6.   ANNUAL REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES 

Report of the Cabinet Member Housing and Safety 
(Pages 
53 - 56) 

    
7.   ALLOCATION OF THE COMMUNITY PRIDE FUND 

Report of the Leader 
(Pages 
57 - 74) 

    
8.   BUDGET STRATEGY AND PROCESS 

Report of the Cabinet Member Finance 
(Pages 
75 - 90) 

    
9.   QUARTERLY BUDGET MONITORING REPORT TO END 

OF AUGUST 
Report of the Cabinet Member Finance 

(Pages 
91 - 
104) 

    
10.   CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 

Report of the Cabinet Member Corporate Services 
(Pages 
105 - 
116) 

    
11.   REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS (RIPA)-

OFFICE OF SURVEILLANCE COMMISSIONER'S 
INSPECTION REPORT 
Report of the Cabinet Member Corporate Services 

(Pages 
117 - 
168) 

    
12.   THIRD SECTOR ASSESSMENT FOR THE GARDENS 

GALLERY CIC 
Report of the Cabinet Member Finance 

(Pages 
169 - 
178) 

    
  SECTION 6 : BRIEFING SESSION   
  • Leader and Cabinet Members  
    

13.   BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS  
    
  SECTION 7 : DECISIONS OF CABINET MEMBERS AND 

OFFICERS  
 

  Member decisions taken since the last Cabinet meeting  
    
  SECTION 8 : ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE LEADER 

DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND REQUIRES A 
DECISION 

 

    
  SECTION 9 : LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - 

EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

    
14.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXEMPT BUSINESS 

The Cabinet is recommended to approve the following 
resolution:- 
 

“That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local 
Government Act 1972 the public be excluded from the 
meeting for the remaining agenda items as it is likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, if members of the public are 
present there will be disclosed to them exempt information 
as defined in paragraphs 3 and 5, Part (1) Schedule (12A) 

 



    

 
3 
 

Local Government Act 1972, namely: 
 
Paragraph 3; Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular  
person (including the authority holding that information) 
 
Paragraph 5; Information in respect of which a claim to 
legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal 
proceedings 

    
15.   EXEMPT MINUTES 

Exempt minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2013 
(Pages 
179 - 
182) 

    
 
Contact Officer:  Rosalind Reeves, Democratic Services Manager, 01242 774937 

Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on. Tuesday, 1 October 2013 
 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 17th September, 2013 
6.00  - 7.00 pm 

 
Attendees 

Councillors: Steve Jordan (Leader of the Council), John Rawson (Cabinet 
Member Finance), Rowena Hay (Cabinet Member Sport and 
Culture), Peter Jeff
[...]
 
 
 

 

 
- 5 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 1 October 2013 
 

The Leader had taken a decision by way of written resolution approving Ubico’s 
2013/14 Business Plan. 
 

12. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXEMPT BUSINESS 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
“That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining agenda items as it is 
likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of 
the proceedings, if members of the public are present there will be disclosed to 
them exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 5, Part (1) Schedule 
(12A) Local Government Act 1972, namely: 
 
Paragraph 3; Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular  
person (including the authority holding that information) 
 
Paragraph 5; Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional 
privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings 
 
 

13. EXEMPT MINUTES 
The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 16 July were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

14. ST PAUL'S PHASE TWO 
The Cabinet Member Housing and Safety introduced the report which 
established the approvals required from Cabinet in order that a contract could 
be entered into for the construction of 24 affordable homes alongside 32 homes 
for outright sale. 
 
The Head of Legal Services was invited to address members in respect of the 
contract and the Chief Executive, CBH, also addressed the Cabinet in respect 
of deliverability of the scheme. 
 
Members considered the issues and agreed that the recommendation was a 
sensible way forward. 
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
(1) the transfer of land to CBH for nil consideration be approved and 

that authority be delegated to the Head of Property and Asset 
Management in consultation with the Borough Solicitor to agree the 
terms of the disposal and to agree any necessary changes to the 
areas of land to be transferred. 


[...]
None 
Key Decision No  
Executive summary A commissioning review of the built environment service was undertaken in 

2011 and concluded that the continuation of the in-house arrangement for 
this service was the most appropriate option.   
A service level agreement (SLA) was subsequently developed to provide a 
basis for monitoring the performance of the service and enable members to 
see that the recommendations from the review were progressed and 
delivered.   
The purpose of this report is to:  
(i) update Cabinet on the first year of operation SLA 
(ii) review progress on a series of Cabinet recommendations approved on 

18 October 2011  
(iii) outline how the service will be managed under the Cheltenham Futures 

change programme 
Recommendations 1. Cabinet notes the progress made; 

2. A stakeholder session is held to get feedback on how the service 
is performing; 

3. Outstanding recommendations from the cabinet report in 2011 be 
progressed; 

4. Undertake further work with partner councils to explore how built 
environment services can be delivered more cost effectively 
through collaborative working; 

5. That O&S review progress against the recommendations in six 
months’ time. 

 

Agenda Item 5
Page 7



 

   

$1wz40sxg.doc Page 2 of 9 Last updated 09 October 2013 
 

Financial implications Any future proposals for collaborative working will need to be considerately 
costed to ensure cost efficiency.   
Contact officer: Nina Philippidis,                
nina.philippidis@cheltenham.gov.uk, 01242 264121 

Legal implications None direct arising from the recommendations. 
Contact officer: Peter Lewis, 
peter.lewis@tewkesbury.gov.uk, 01242 272012 

HR implications 
(including learning and 
organisational 
development)  

Any future proposals for collaborative working will require consultation with 
employees and for the normal HR processes to be implemented.  
Contact officer: Sarah Flury, sarah.flury@cheltenham.gov.uk, 
01242 775215 

Key risks As set o
[...]
ra
tio
n w

ell
 ab

ov
e t

ha
t k
no

wn
 to

 
un

ba
lan

ce
 re

sid
en

tia
l c
om

mu
nit
ies

. 
 

Page 51



Page 52
This page is intentionally left blank



 

$mhc5taxj.doc Page 1 of 4 Last updated 09 October 2013 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
Cabinet – 15 October 2013 

Annual Review of Hackney Carriage Fares 
 

Accountable member Cabinet Member Housing and Safety - Councillor Peter Jeffries 
Accountable officer Executive Director – Grahame Lewis  
Ward(s) affected All 
Key Decision No  
Executive summary Section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

permits the Council to set fares for Hackney Carriage vehicles licensed by 
it. 
The Council has adopted a Hackney Carriage fare formula which is used 
annually to calculate the running costs of a licensed Hackney Carriage 
vehicle. 
The formula this year indicated a 3.25% increase in the running costs of a 
licensed Hackney Carriage vehicle and Cabinet is asked to approve the fare 
increase. 

Recommendations Cabinet is recommended to; 
1. Approve an increase of 3.25% for Hackney Carriage fares, and  
2. Delegate authority to the Executive Director to carry out the 
necessary advertising requirements to comply with section 65 of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, and 
3. Subject to there being no substantive amendments being made 
following consultation, delegate authority to the Executive Director to 
adopt the proposed fares to be implemented within two months. 

 
Financial implications There are no financial implications to the council arising from this report. 

Contact officer: Sarah Didcote, sarah.didcote@cheltenham.gov.uk, 
01242 264125 

Legal implications The legal implications are contained within the report. 
Contact officer: Vikki Fennell, Vikki.Fennell@tewkesbury.gov.uk, 
01684 272015 

HR implications 
(including learning and 
organisational 
development)  

There are no financial implications to the council arising from this report. 
Con
[...]
 

Ca
rpe

t B
ed

din
g’ 

are
a w

ith
in 

Im
pe

ria
l G

ard
en

’s 
(w

he
re 

the
 To

wn
’s 

CI
B’s

 ac
hie

ve
me

nt 
pla

qu
e 

is 
on

 di
sp

lay
), a

lso
 ei

the
r s

ide
 of

 th
e W

ar 
Me

mo
ria

l w
ith

in 
the

 Lo
ng

 G
ard

en
s o

n t
he

 
Pr

om
en

ad
e. 

 Th
is 

wil
l b

e a
 po

ign
an

t d
isp

lay
 in

 
the

 to
wn

, to
 co

mm
em

ora
te 

10
0 y

ea
rs 

of 
the

 
Fir

st 
W

orl
d W

ar 
in 

20
14

, w
hil

e a
dd

ing
 vi

bra
nt 

co
lou

r to
 ou

r G
ard

en
s. 

  

30
0  

 
 

 
 

TO
TA

L 
31
25
 

 

Page 74



 

   

$memtypwf.doc Page 1 of 10 Last updated 09 October 2013 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
Cabinet – 15 October 2013 

Budget strategy and process 2014/15 
 

Accountable member Cabinet Member for Finance, Councillor John Rawson 
Accountable officer Director of Resources (Section 151 Officer), Mark Sheldon 
Accountable scrutiny 
committee 

Budget Scrutiny working group 

Ward(s) affected All 
Key Decision Yes 
Executive summary The purpose of this report is to propose a broad strategy and 

outline a process for setting the budget, housing rents and 
council tax for 2014/15. It outlines a number of principles that 
need to be established at this stage to enable budget preparation 
to commence. 

1. Recommendations That Cabinet: 
1. Approve the budget setting timetable at Appendix 2. 
2. Note the expected cut in government funding of £844k 

(13.6%) for 2014/15 and estimated funding gap of £989k. 
3. Approve the budget strategy outlined in section 4 and 

appendix 3. 
4. Request the Section 151 Officer and the Cabinet Member 

for Finance, to consider suggestions from the Budget 
Scrutiny Working Group in preparing the interim budget 
proposals for 2014/15 as outlined in section 5. 

 
Financial implications This report sets out the budgetary process for 2014/15 and the general 

financial parameters under which the budget will be prepared. 
Contact officer: Mark Sheldon, mark.sheldon             
[...]
gs Target yet to be identified 326,795 250,861 82,746 -157,160 503,242
Total Savings/Income over MTFS 1,244,800 988,895 904,861 447,246 294,040 2,635,042
shortfall / (surplus)  against MTFS Funding Gap 0 0 0 0 0 0

* Denotes savings previously approved. NB: traffic lights denote risk associated with delivery
** Make one-off contributions to Programme Maintenance reserve from New Homes Bonus

Summary of Savings
Approved savings * 389,700 41,000 9,300 0 0 50,300
Savings to be approved 855,100 621,100 644,700 364,500 451,200 2,081,500
Savings target yet to be identified 326,795 250,861 82,746 -157,160 503,242

1,244,800 988,895 904,861 447,246 294,040 2,635,042

BRIDGING THE GAP STRATEGY 

Page 89



Page 90
This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

$b1a22e5y.doc Page 1 of 9 Last updated 09 October 2013 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
Cabinet – 15th October 2013 

Budget Monitoring Report 2013/14 – position as at August 2013 
 
 

Accountable member Councillor John Rawson, Cabinet Member for Finance  
Accountable officer Paul Jones, Head of Financial Services 
Accountable scrutiny 
committee 

All 

Ward(s) affected All 
Key Decision Yes 
Executive summary To update Members on the Council’s current financial position for 2013/14 

based on the monitoring exercise at the end of August 2013. The report 
covers the Council’s revenue, capital, treasury management and the 
housing revenue account. The report identifies any known significant 
variations (minimum £50,000) to the 2013/14 original budget and areas with 
volatile income trends. 

Recommendations 1. Note the contents of this report including the key projected 
variances to the original 2013/14 budget, and the projected total 
budget saving of £133,000.  

2. If, following the more detailed monitoring process currently 
being undertaken as part of the budget setting process for 
2014/15, a potential overspend is identified, take corrective 
action to ensure that the Council delivers services within the 
ove
[...]
ing 
from the report, but the Council ensures that the risks of climate change 
and ability to mitigate and adapt are built into service plans and divisional 
risk registers. 

 
Background 
1.1 Effective risk management is a key component of the Council’s governance arrangements which 

includes the Senior Leadership Team reviewing the CRR on a monthly basis.  They consider the 
need to record any new risks, where mitigating actions may not be progressing as planned or 
what further action needs to be taken. They also consider any new risks and identify the 
mitigating actions which need to be taken to manage the impact and likelihood of that risk. 

1.2 Each division has a Divisional Risk Register where they record and manage the risks that relate 
to their service, those that score 16 or over are brought to the attention of the Senior Leadership 
Team where corporate implications are considered and where necessary they are escalated to 
the CRR. 

1.3 The Cheltenham Development Task Force, Risk and Accountability group have their own risk 
registers relating to specific individual projects which are managed by the Task Force Managing 
Director.  These are treated in the same way as divisional risks. 

1.4 A new system for recording and monitoring risks has been operational since June 2012 and 

Page 106



 

   

$snussdb2.doc Page 3 of 4 Last updated 09 October 2013 
 

reports from this system are considered by SLT at their monthly meetings and then given 
informally to cabinet members.   

1.5 The attached CRR (appendix 2) records all of the Councils corporate risks and provides risk 
owners, managers and Members with an overview of their scores, the mitigating action being 
taken and an opinion on whether they are on target to meet deadlines. There is also a high level 
dashboard risk profile which is updated monthly to give a comparison of updated scores  and 
trends. 

1.6 The dashboard highlights that there are currently 19 active risks on the register, 0
[...]
cess is being managed 
effectively 
Date  
 
12. AUTHORISING OFFICER DETAILS 
Name (Print) 
 

 Grade/Position  
Signature 
 

 Time and 
Date 

 
 
 

Page 167



Page 168
This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

$pano4eti.doc Page 1 of 5 Last updated 09 October 2013 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
Cabinet– 15th October 2013 

3rd Sector Assessment for the Gardens Gallery CIC 
Proscenium Building, Montpellier 

 
 

Accountable member Councillor John Rawson 
Accountable officer David Roberts 
Ward(s) affected Lansdown 
Key Decision No  
Executive summary The Gardens Gallery is a Community Interest Company which provides art 

education and exhibition opportunities to the residents of Cheltenham and 
further afield 

Recommendations It is recommended that Cabinet: 
• Approves the grant of a Lease to the Gardens Gallery 

Community Interest Company for a term of 25 years at market 
rent and delegates authority to the Head of Property and Asset 
Management, in consultation with the Director of Resources 
and Borough Solicitor to negotiate such other terms of the 
lease as he considers necessary or advisable 

• Approves the 100% rental discount in accordance with the 
content of the 3rd Sector report attached as appendix 1  

 
Financial implications Market rent is currently subsidised by a grant in accordance with the 

council’s third sector policy. Should this continue there would be no 
financial impact on the General Fund.  Vacant property costs would be 
incurred should the recommendations not be agreed. 
Contact officer: Nina Philippidis, nina.philippidis 
@cheltenham.gov.uk, 01242 775221 

Agenda Item 12
Page 169



 

   

$pano4eti.doc Page 2 of 5 Last updated 09 October 2013 
 

Legal implications The Council has to advertise the intended lease of the building in order to 
consider any objections to the proposal. This has been done and no 
objections have been received. 
Where the Council is disposing of land by way of lease for more than 7 
years, 
[...]
3_10_15_CAB_Corporate_Risk_Register_App2

	11 Regulation Of Investigatory Powers (RIPA)-Office of Surveillance Commissioner's Inspection Report
	2013_10_15_CAB_RIPA_App2
	2013_10_15_CAB_RIPA_App3

	12 Third Sector Assessment for the Gardens Gallery CIC
	2013_10_15_CAB_3rd_sector_assessment_App2
	2013_10_15_CAB_3rd_sector_assessment_App3

	15 Exempt Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on. Tuesday, 12 November 2013 
 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 15th October, 2013 
6.00  - 6.55 pm 

 
Attendees 

Councillors:  Steve Jordan (Leader of the Council), John Rawson (Cabinet 
Member Finance), Rowena Hay (Cabinet Member Sport and 
Culture), Peter Jeffries (Cabinet Member Housing and Safety), 
Andrew McKinlay (Cabinet Member Built Environment), 
Jon Walklett (Cabinet Member Corporate Services) and 
Roger Whyborn (Cabinet Member Sustainability) 
 

 
Minutes 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
None. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
The minutes of the last meeting were approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
None. 
 

5. BUILT ENVIRONMENT:REVIEW OF COMMISSIONED SERVICE 
The Cabinet Member Built Environment introduced the report which updated 
Cabinet on the first year of the service level agreement, to review progress on a 
series of Cabinet recommendations approved on 18 October 2011 and to 
outline how the service would be managed under the Cheltenham Futures 
change programme. 
 
The Cabinet Member highlighted the range and depth of work which was 
undertaken by Built Environment ranging from the JCS and Cheltenham Plan, 
enforcement, Civic Pride, to business support and off street parking. He made 
reference to the fact that despite the changes the service had realised some 
successes which included planning income exceeding targets, increasing 
confidence in planning decision-making, particularly in relation to some notable 
major applications and progressing a number of flood mitigation schemes. In 
terms of key challenges ahead he referred to the JCS and the Cheltenham Plan 
and day to day planning and enforcement activities.  
 
Members were encouraged by a positive report. The fact that planning income 
was increasing signalled that the Cheltenham economy was reviving.The 
comment was also made that as the number of planning appeals was below 
target this suggested that the council had a robust planning decision making 
process and the service was therefore delivering and performing well. 



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 12 November 2013 
 

 
RESOLVED THAT 
 

1. the progress made be noted; 
 
2. A stakeholder session be held to get feedback on how the service 

is performing; 
 

3. outstanding recommendations from the cabinet report in 2011 be 
progressed; 

 
4. further work be undertaken with partner councils to explore how 

built environment services can be delivered more cost effectively 
through collaborative working; 

 
5. Overview & Scrutiny review progress against the recommendations 

in six months’ time. 
 

6. ANNUAL REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES 
The Cabinet Member Housing and Safety introduced the report and explained 
that the Council had adopted a Hackney carriage fare formula which was used 
annually to calculate the running costs of a licensed Hackney Carriage vehicle. 
The formula this year indicated a 3.25 % increase in the running costs of a 
licensed Hackney Carriage vehicle. Cabinet was asked to approve the fare 
increase for consultation and if there were no substantive amendments 
following consultation, authority would be delegated to the Executive Director to 
adopt the proposed fares. 
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 

1. an increase of 3.25% for Hackney Carriage fares be approved  
 
2. authority be delegated to the Executive Director to carry out the 

necessary advertising requirements to comply with section 65 of 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, and 

 
3. subject to there being no substantive amendments being made 

following consultation, authority be delegated to the Executive 
Director to adopt the proposed fares to be implemented within two 
months. 

 
7. ALLOCATION OF THE COMMUNITY PRIDE FUND 

The Leader of the Council introduced the report and explained that £50 000 had 
been set aside for the community pride scheme at Council in February. In 
addition a further £4 000 had been added from the community development 
budget to create a community building grant for the purposes of running small 
scale events and activities.  
 
He reported that 33 community pride applications had been received for grants 
to match fund community led projects, up to the value of £5 000. 23 out of 33 
had been approved either partially or completely. He informed members that an 
updated version of the appendix had been circulated and highlighted that the 
bid from Coconut Co-working Cheltenham had been withdrawn due to personal 



 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 12 November 2013 
 

circumstances. However, officers had offered to offer continuing support to this 
project through the economic development service. The total sum awarded 
through the process totalled £41 500 and officers were awaiting further 
information on a couple of bids before they were determined. It was proposed 
that any remaining funds were rolled over to create a small pot of funding to 
support events and activities to commemorate the centenary of the start of the 
First World War. 
 
The Leader thanked all those represented on the Panel which was cross party 
and which included officers and representatives from the voluntary sector.  
 
Members welcome the broad range and diversity of the bids received which 
would be of benefit to the community and officers were thanked for their work 
supporting the process. It was noted that this fund was an effective way of 
supporting local communities and as such it was hoped that it would continue in 
future years. CBC’s contribution ensured that projects such as these had a 
greater impact. 
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 

1. the list of projects to be funded from community pride funds as set 
out in appendix 2 (as amended) and community building grants as 
set out in appendix 3 be approved. 

 
2. it be noted that the Leader will determine how best to allocate the 

remaining funds 
 

8. BUDGET STRATEGY AND PROCESS 
The Cabinet Member Finance introduced the report which proposed a broad 
strategy and outlined a process for setting the budget, housing rents and 
council tax for 2014/15. It outlined a number of principles that needed to be 
established at this stage to enable budget preparation to commence. 
 
The Cabinet Member explained that there had been unprecedented cuts in the 
Government’s Revenue Support Grant (RSG) and it was likely that in 2014/15 it 
would be to the tune of £844k. To that end the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
projections have been updated to reflect the planned funding cuts per the next 
spending review with the funding gap for 2014/15 rising to £989k. He reported 
that the good news was that there was a programme of identified savings so 
these cuts would not affect frontline services. This included the Leisure and 
Culture Trust, the senior management restructure and the contribution from 
shared services. He highlighted that there would be a further cut in grant the 
following year which would make it increasingly difficult. In addition, from 2015 
the Government was intending to top slice the New Homes Bonus to fund 
economic development which was a cause for concern. The main focus now for 
CBC was to find efficiency savings and reduce costs. 
 
The Leader added that this was part on an ongoing process but supported the 
current approach. 
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 

1. the budget setting timetable at Appendix 2 be approved. 



 
 
 

 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 12 November 2013 
 

 
2. the expected cut in government funding of £844k (13.6%) for 

2014/15 and estimated funding gap of £989k be noted. 
 

3. the budget strategy outlined in section 4 and appendix 3 be 
approved. 

 
4. the Section 151 Officer and the Cabinet Member for Finance be 

requested to consider suggestions from the Budget Scrutiny 
Working Group in preparing the interim budget proposals for 
2014/15 as outlined in section 5. 

 
9. QUARTERLY BUDGET MONITORING REPORT TO END OF AUGUST 

The Cabinet Member Finance introduced the report and reported that the 
projected total budget saving amounted to £133 000 which was encouraging. 
He highlighted that planning income was above target and made reference to 
savings being achieved from the change in the way the council purchased its 
vehicles and bins. In addition he highlighted the £17 000 interest achieved on 
General Fund investments. 
 
The Cabinet Member paid tribute to the enormous work both finance officers 
and other officers across the authority had undertaken to stay within budget. 
The focus was to find innovative ways to stay within budget. 
 
Members welcomed the report and were encouraged by the surpluses which 
had been achieved this year. 
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 

1. the contents of this report including the key projected variances to 
the original 2013/14 budget, and the projected total budget saving 
of £133,000 be noted.  

 
2. if, following the more detailed monitoring process currently being 

undertaken as part of the budget setting process for 2014/15, a 
potential overspend is identified, corrective action be taken to 
ensure that the Council delivers services within the overall net 
budget for the year. 

 
10. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 

The Cabinet Member Corporate Services introduced the report and explained 
that effective risk management was a key component of the Council’s 
governance arrangements which included the senior leadership team (SLT) 
reviewing the Corporate Risk Register on a monthly basis. SLT considered the 
need to record any new risks, where mitigating actions may not be progressing 
as planned or what further action needs to be taken. They also considered any 
new risks and identified the mitigating actions which needed to be taken to 
manage the impact and likelihood of that risk.  
 
The Cabinet Member referred to the dashboard in the appendix and explained 
that there were currently 19 active risks, 15 with a medium score and 4 with a 
high score. SLT and the relevant Cabinet Member were closely monitoring 
these. Cabinet were being asked whether they were satisfied that the Council 



 
 
 

 

 
- 5 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 12 November 2013 
 

was identifying and considering the full range of risks which may impact on the 
delivery of our outcomes and that appropriate action was being taken to 
manage them. Cabinet was also asked to approve the content of the register. 
 
The Leader added that Cabinet members were regularly receiving informal 
updates about the current risks following SLT meetings and that this document 
represented the annual formal risk report. 
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 

1. the corporate risks and the progress being made to manage them 
be noted 

 
2. the Corporate Risk Register be approved 

 
3. the current risk reporting process be continued 

 
 

11. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS (RIPA)-OFFICE OF 
SURVEILLANCE COMMISSIONER'S INSPECTION REPORT 
The Cabinet Member Corporate Services introduced the report and explained 
that the Assistant Commissioner from the Office of Surveillance Commissioners 
had conduced an inspection of the Council’s use and governance arrangements 
for conducting covert surveillance in July 2013. His report commended the 
progress the Council had made since the last inspection in April 2010 and 
particular reference was made to the hard work of the Corporate Governance 
Officer and the Executive Director for achieving this. The report had been 
submitted to Audit Committee on 25 September. 
Members welcomed the positive news. 
RESOLVED THAT 

1. the recommendations within the OSC report following the 
inspection on the 26th July 2013 regarding the Councils 
arrangements for the use of RIPA (Appendix 2) be noted. 

2. the amendments to the Councils RIPA Guidelines Appendix 3 as 
per the recommendation from Audit Committee on the 25th 
September 2013 be agreed. 

 
12. THIRD SECTOR ASSESSMENT FOR THE GARDENS GALLERY CIC 

The Cabinet Member Finance introduced the report and explained that the 
Gardens Gallery provided art education and exhibition opportunities to residents 
of Cheltenham and further afield. It was granted a lease by the Council in 2007. 
 
The Cabinet Member highlighted that the Council now had a more structured 
policy with regard to third sector leases and rentals of Council property and the 
report judged to what extent a grant could be issued to offset the rent for the 
building. The recommendation was to grant a 100 % rental discount which 
represented a continuation of existing arrangements. The Gardens Gallery now 
required a longer lease as part of the structure of the grant awarded for the 



 
 
 

 

 
- 6 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 12 November 2013 
 

installation of a green energy solution that would reduce energy usage at the 
building. The Cabinet member commended the efforts and successes of the 
Gardens Gallery. 
 
Members supported the recommendations and highlighted the positive value of 
the venue to the community. 
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 

1. the grant of a Lease to the Gardens Gallery Community Interest 
Company for a term of 25 years at market rent be approved 

 
2. authority be delegated to the Head of Property and Asset 

Management, in consultation with the Director of Resources and 
Borough Solicitor to negotiate such other terms of the lease as he 
considers necessary or advisable 

 
3. the 100% rental discount be approved in accordance with the 

content of the 3rd Sector report attached as appendix 1 
 

13. BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS 
The Cabinet Member Sustainability informed members that discussions were 
ongoing with the county council with regard to putting solar panels on council 
buildings. A framework agreement was being drafted with the county and this 
would potentially allow CBC to put solar panels in place. 
 

14. DECISIONS OF CABINET MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
The Cabinet Member Finance reported that he had made the following 
decisions : 
 
• Accepted the tender from FMBR Ltd for the provision of new vinyl floor 

coverings to various council owned residential properties 
• Accepted the tender from Tim Hobbs, CBH, for the supply and 

installation of standard composite doors and composite fire doors 
• Accepted the tender from Snape Ltd for the provision of replacement soil 

pipe works various properties 2013 for Council owned residential 
properties 

• Accepted the quotation evaluation report from Julian Denslow, CBH 
Asset and Procurement surveyor for the provision of a legionella risk 
mitigation consultancy service 

• Accepted the tender from NKS for the provision of Void Works/Building 
Works Various properties 2013 for Council owned residential properties 

 
The Cabinet Member Housing and Safety reported that he had made the 
following decision : 
 
• Supporting people contract for older people’s sheltered housing services 

 
 

15. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXEMPT BUSINESS 
RESOLVED THAT 
 



 
 
 

 

 
- 7 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 12 November 2013 
 

“That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining agenda items 
as it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted 
or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public are present 
there will be disclosed to them exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 3 and 5, Part (1) Schedule (12A) Local Government Act 
1972, namely: 
 
Paragraph 3; Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular  
person (including the authority holding that information) 
 
Paragraph 5; Information in respect of which a claim to legal 
professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings 
 
 
 

16. EXEMPT MINUTES 
The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 17 September were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Chairman 

 


